of the entire investment in SGS for net proceeds of €2,003.7. Further details are provided in the following Note 11.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - SHORTENED

EXOR GROUP – Consolidated Income Statement - shortened

€ million Note 2013 2012 (a) Change

Share of the profit (loss) of investments

accounted for using the equity method 1 115.6 122.5 (6.9)

Dividends from investments 2 58.6 67.8 (9.2)

Gains (losses) on disposals and impairments of investments, net 3 1,532.0 20.7 1,511.3

Net financial income (expenses) 4 (19.7) (28.2) 8.5

Net general expenses 5 (11.9) (11.5) (0.4)

Non-recurring other income (expenses) and general expenses 6 (1.3) (1.1) (0.2)

Other taxes and duties (1.4) (1.0) (0.4)

Consolidated profit before income taxes 1,671.9 169.2 1,502.7

Income taxes (0.1) (0.9) 0.8

Consolidated profit  attributable to owners of the parent 1,671.8 168.3 1,503.5

Half I

(a) Following the retrospective application of the amendment to IAS 19 – Employee benefits from January 1, 2013, the figures previously reported in the income

statement for the first half to June 30, 2012 have been restated for comparative purposes as required by IAS 1.

 INTERIM REPORT ON OPERATIONS

 AT JUNE 30, 2013

11

EXOR GROUP – Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - shortened

1/1/2012 (a) € million Note 6/30/2013 12/31/2012 (a) Change
Non-current assets

4,355.1 Investments accounted for using the equity method 7 4,062.0 4,009.7 52.3
Other financial assets:

1,734.6 - Investments measured at fair value 8 315.7 2,236.3 (1,920.6)
206.5 - Other investments 9 556.7 544.4 12.3

1.0 - Other financial assets 16.0 (b) 15.6 (b) 0.4
0.7 Other property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 0.3 0.3 0.0

6,297.9 Total Non-current assets 4,950.7 6,806.3 (1,855.6)
Current assets

701.0 Financial assets and cash and cash equivalents 11 2,624.9 752.0 1,872.9
27.5 Tax receivables and other receivables 5.4 5.8 (0.4)

728.5 Total Current assets 2,630.3 757.8 1,872.5
70.3 Non-current assets held for sale 0.0 7.4 (7.4)

7,096.7 Total Assets 7,581.0 7,571.5 9.5
5,935.9 Capital issued and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 10 6,192.1 6,168.8 23.3

Non-current liabilities
1,045.8 Bonds and other financial debt 11 1,269.3 1,279.5 (10.2)

2.2 Provisions for employee benefits 2.5 2.4 0.1
6.5 Deferred tax liabilities, other liabilities and provisions for risk 14.8 6.4 (c) 8.4

1,054.5 Total Non-current liabilities 1,286.6 1,288.3 (1.7)
Current liabilities

96.3 Bonds, bank debt and other financial liabilities 11 76.9 108.5 (31.6)
10.0 Other liabilities 25.4 (c) 5.9 19.5

106.3 Total Current liabilities 102.3 114.4 (12.1)
7,096.7 Total Equity and Liabilities 7,581.0 7,571.5 9.5

(a) Following the retrospective application of the amendment to IAS 19 – Employee benefits from January 1, 2013, the figures previously reported in the statement

of financial position at January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012 have been restated for comparative purposes as required by IAS 1.
(b) Includes mainly the financial receivable by EXOR from Alpitour for €15.3 million, which is the remaining balance of the Deferred Price on the sale of Alpitour

(€15 million), inclusive of interest capitalized at June 30, 2013 (€1.4 million) and adjusted by expenses (€1.1 million) for the settlement of certain disputes that

[…]

the standard, net interest expense on defined benefit plans is recognized as Financial income (expenses) in the
income statement. Under the previous version of IAS 19, until December 31, 2012 the Group recognized all
income and expense arising from the measurement of funded pension plan assets and liabilities in operating
costs, by function, while the interest expense relating to unfunded defined benefit plans (other post-employment
benefits) was included in financial income (expenses).

In accordance with the transitional rules included in paragraph 173 of IAS 19, the Group applied this amendment to
IAS 19 retrospectively from January 1, 2013, adjusting the opening balance sheet at January 1, 2012 and
December 31, 2012 as well as the income statement for 2012 as if the amendment had always been applied.

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT JUNE 30, 2013

48

In particular, the final effects on the consolidated income statement and on earnings per share for the first half of
2012 resulting from the adoption of the amendment are as follows:

€ million

Amounts
previously

reported
IAS 19 amended

adoption effect
Amounts as

restated
Net revenues 54,579 54,579
Cost of sales (45,979) (109) (46,088)
Selling, general and administrative costs (4,467) (17) (4,484)
Research and development costs (1,183) (3) (1,186)
Other income (expenses) (26) (2) (28)

Trading profit (loss) 2,924 (131) 2,793
Result from investments:
 - Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method 98 98
 - Other income (expenses) from investments 75 75

Result from investments 173 0 173
Gains (losses) on the disposal of investments (70) (70)
Restructuring costs (97) (97)
Other unusual income (expenses) (4) (4)

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND TAXES (EBIT) 2,926 (131) 2,795
Financial income (expenses) (1,090) (117) (1,207)

Profit (loss) before taxes 1,836 (248) 1,588
Income taxes (620) 2 (618)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 1,216 (246) 970
Profit (loss) from Discontinued Operations 0 0 0

Profit (loss) for the period 1,216 (246) 970
Profit (loss) attributable to:
 - Owners of the parent 215 (47) 168
 - Non-controlling interests 1,001 (199) 802

Half I 2012

€ million

Amounts
previously

reported
IAS 19 amended

adoption effect
Amounts as

restated
 Basic earnings per ordinary share 0.930 -0.208 0.723
 Basic earnings per savings share 1.00 -0.199 0.801
 Basic earnings per preferred share 0.980 -0.205 0.775

 Diluted earnings per ordinary share 0.930 -0.208 0.722
 Diluted earnings per savings share 1.00 -0.199 0.801
 Diluted earnings per preferred share 0.980 -0.206 0.774

Half I 2012

The effects on the statement of comprehensive income for the first half of 2012 resulting from the adoption of the
amendment are as follows:

€ million

Amounts
previously

reported
IAS 19 amended

adoption effect
Amounts as

restated
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (A) 1.216 (246) 970
Total Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss, net of tax (B1) 0 0 0
Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss, net
of tax (B2) 518 (85) 433
Total Other comprehensive income, net of tax (B1)+(B2)=(B) 518 (85) 433
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (A)+(B) 1.734 (331) 1.403

Half I 2012

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 AT JUNE 30, 2013

49

The effects on the statement of cash flows for the first half of 2012 resulting from the adoption of the amendment
are as follows:

€ million

Amounts
previously

reported
IAS 19 amended

adoption effect
Amounts as

restated
   Profit (loss) for the period 1,216   (246) 970
   Other non-cash items 153   246 399

Half I 2012

The effects on the statements of financial position at January 1, 2012 and at December 31, 2012 resulting from the
adoption of the amendment are as follows:

€ million

Amounts
previously

reported
IAS 19 amended

adoption effect
Amounts as

restated

Amounts
previously

reported
IAS 19 amended

adoption effect
Amounts as

restated
Non-current assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets 22,970 22,970 24,327 24,327
Property, plant and equipment 25,157 25,157 26,858 26,858
Investments and other financial assets:
 - Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,500 3 2,503 2,108 (3) 2,105
 - Other investments and financial assets 2,759 2,759 3,295 3,295

Total Investments and other financial assets 5,259 3 5,262 5,403 (3) 5,400
Leased assets 603 603 624 624
Defined benefit plan assets 312 (181) 131 362 (229) 133
Deferred tax assets 2,862 117 2,979 2,824 143 2,967
Other non-current assets 63 63 89 89

Total Non-current assets 57,226 (61) 57,165 60,487 (89) 60,398
Current assets

Inventories 13,988 13,988 14,133 14,133
Trade receivables 4,321 4,321 4,303 4,303
Receivables from financing activities 17,861 17,861 18,938 18,938
Other financial receivables 8 8 4 4
Current tax receivables 1,093 1,093 553 553
Other current assets 3,196 3,196 3,368 3,368
Current financial assets:
 - Current investments 137 137 32 32
 - Current securities 640 640 492 492
 - Other financial assets 677 677 641 641

Total Current financial assets 1,454 0 1,454 1,165 0 1,165
Cash and cash equivalents 23,494 23,494 22,813 22,813

Total Current assets 65,415 0 65,415 65,277 0 65,277
Assets held for sale 389 389 87 87

Total Assets 123,030 (61) 122,969 125,851 (89) 125,762
Equity

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 6,403 (467) 5,936 7,164 (995) 6,169
Non-controlling interests 13,568 (2,252) 11,316 14,504 (4,171) 10,333

Total Equity 19,971 (2,719) 17,252 21,668 (5,166) 16,502
Provisions

Employee benefits 9,084 2,658 11,742 8,594 5,079 13,673
Other provisions 11,092 11,092 11,466 11,466

Total Provisions 20,176 2,658 22,834 20,060 5,079 25,139
Financial debt

Asset backed financing 10,177 10,177 10,149 10,149
Other financial debt 38,113 38,113 39,929 39,929

Total Financial debt 48,290 0 48,290 50,078 0 50,078
Other liabilities

Other financial liabilities 611 611 342 342
Trade payables 21,514 21,514 21,423 21,423
Current tax payables 899 899 467 467
Deferred tax liabilities 955 1 956 1,042 (2) 1,040
Other current liabilities 10,380 (1) 10,379 10,771 10,771

Total Other liabilities 34,359 0 34,359 34,045 (2) 34,043
Liabilities held for sale 234 0 234 0 0 0

Total Equity and Liabilities 123,030 (61) 122,969 125,851 (89) 125,762

At January 1, 2012 At December 31, 2012

On December 16, 2011, the IASB issued certain amendments to IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The
amendments require information about the effect or potential effect of netting arrangements for financial assets and
liabilities on an entity’s financial position. The Group has applied the amendments since January 1, 2013.  The
application of these amendments had no effect on the disclosures presented in these half-year condensed
consolidated financial statements.

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT JUNE 30, 2013